Ty or

Rio Dell City hall = R.l O
675 Wildwood Avenue DE LL

Rio Dell, CA 95562 —_—
(707) 764-3532 CALFORNA
riodellcity.com

December 3, 2013
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

FROM: J @Hch, City Manager

SUBJECT:  Amendment of City Manager’s Employment Agreement

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL:

1. Approve the amendment of Section 10 of the City Manager’s employment agreement to
delete the monthly reimbursement of $300 for the use of his private vehicle for City
business, and add the City’s standard private vehicle mileage reimbursement policy
language (IRS allowable rate) as provided in Attachment A, and

2. Approve the amendment of Section 10 of the agreement with the City Manager effective
December 1, 2013

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

With the recent acquisition of an administrative vehicle by the City, the City Manager, City
Council Members and other employees have a vehicle to check-out and use for official City
business. Therefore, the monthly reimbursement language in Section 10 of the agreement is no
longer appropriate and should be deleted.

In its place, the standard mileage reimbursement policy at the IRS allowable rate is
recommended. The use of a private vehicle for the conduct of City business would only occur
when the City vehicle is unavailable.

66



ATTACHMENT “A”
December 3, 2013

Amend Section 10 to the employment agreement with Jim Stretch, City Manager, effective
December 3, 2013 as follows:

SECTION 10. AUTOMOBILE

Employee’s duties require that she/he shall have the use at all times during his employment with

Employer an automobxle to perform Employer ] busmess Emp}eyee—sha-ll—use-hars-ewa

DeH&s—(%GO—OO) per—meﬂt-h feFal-L-gaG—maﬁﬁeﬂaﬂee—msufaﬂee—pfepeﬁ-yd-amage—&ﬂd
comprehensive-insurance-on-said-automobile,Employee's use of his/her private vehicle for City
business shall be reimbursed to Employee at the current standard mileage rate as published by
the IRS. Subject to the provisions of the City’s separate Travel and Reimbursement Resolution,
Employee shall be responsible for paying for all gas, maintenance, and repair of said automobile,
and for all liability, property damage, and comprehensive insurance on said automobile which
shall be considered primary coverage in the event of a claim. Proof of said insurance in force
must be provided to employer during the period of employment. Failure to maintain a valid
driver’s license shall be cause for termination.

67



CITY OF

Rio Dell City hall R.,I O
675 Wildwood Avenue D'E LL

Rio Dell, CA 95562 —_—
(707) 764-3532 CALFORNA
riodellcity.com

December 3, 2013
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

FROM: J@, City Manager

SUBJECT:  Wildwood Ave Change Order for Construction Administration #2

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL:

Approve the transfer of $4,150 from the Wildwood Avenue Streetscape Project Contingency
Fund to the project account for Construction Administration; increasing it from $55,000 to
$59,150, an increase of $4,150.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

As the City Council will recall, the total funds available for the Wildwood Avenue Streetscape
project was $589,000 and the contract for the project was awarded to the lowest responsible
bidder, Cal Electro, on July 23, 2013. The low bid came in higher than expected, causing the
Council to take (3) actions:
1). Augmented the project budget by $68,032 from the City’s General fund (funding bid
alternatives)
2). Reduced the project budget for Construction Administration from the requested
amount of $54,500 to $40,000, and
3). Allocated only 5.8% to the construction contingency ($3 0,000) instead of the 10%
requested. It was discussed that all facets of the project would have to well very well in
order to stay within the tight budget.

The project is now nearly complete, but taking longer than expected. Consequently, the $15,000
amendment approved by the Council on October 1, 2013 for construction engineering has been
spent, plus $1,651.25. GHD is providing these services and estimates that their final billing may
reach $2,500 for work including filing the Final Notice for the project, final project accounting,
processing the last contractor pay request and a final field visit to sign off on the final “punch
list” with the contractor; all totaling up to $4,150.

Construction Administration is very important to the project in that a Licensed Engineer is on
site every day while the contractor is working. The Engineer is our representative to monitor the
work and make sure that it is being done in accordance with the approved plans, specifications
and budget as awarded. There is also the daily documentation of construction activities required

68



of Federal Aid Projects and labor compliance requirements. Without documentation, audit
exceptions occur and expenditures are disallowed under the grant and shifted to the City.

The only alternatives available to the City are to augment the Construction Administration
Budget or allocate the resources of a City staff person to complete the project, probably the
Street Superintendent. We have done this recently to a degree.

The Wildwood Avenue Streetscape contractor is working on a punch list to complete the project,
and as of this writing there have been no construction related change orders drawing down on the
project contingency fund. Accordingly, it is recommended that the contingency fund be reduced
from $15,000 to $10,850 to cover the total construction engineering for the project.

69



Federal Tax Identification Number 98-0425935

CITY OF RIO DELL
675 WILDWOOD AVENUE
RIO DELL, CA 95562

Attention: STEPHANIE BEAUCHAINE

Remit EFT Payments To:
Account #: 220889651

ABA #: 022000020

Remit Checks To:
DEPT LA 23922
PASADENA. CA 91185-3922

Invoice #: 77303
Invoice Date : 10/31/2013
Project: 8410763
Client: 1061
Invoice Group: **

Billing Period through 10/27/2013

RIO DELL DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENTS /
CITY TRACKING NUMBER: 6500 14047 10290 159 *

Professional Services

Labor

Reimbursable Expenses

Unit Pricing

Amount Due This Invoice :

Statement
Prior Invoices $41,880.20
This Invoice $14,671.25
Total Invoiced $56,651.45
Invoices Paid to Date $22,887.20
Unpaid Invoices Due $33,764.25

14,048.75

622.50
0.00

$14,671.25 Gl | / 020

w,,lwu. an— &f—{y‘—ﬂ\*‘i XA"M dl)
RS, ret 450 €61 46

M —#‘ 4@5/.2;:

GHD Inc. |707 523 1010 | www.ghd.com

Eureka | inland Empire | Irvine | Sacramento | San Diego | San Francisco | San Jose | Santa Rosa, CA | Portland, OR | Phoenix, AZ | Guam | Saipan

70



CiITY OF

e - *RIo
Rio Dell City hall
675 Wildwood Avenue DELI_,

Rio Dell, CA 95562 —_—
(707) 764-3532 CALFORNIA
riodellcity.com

December 3, 2013
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council
FROM: Jim Sffetch, City Manager

SUBJECT:  Payment #2 to SIL Construction for Davis Street and Wildwood Avenue
Safe Route to Schools Project ($36,540.80)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL:

Approve payment #2 in the amount of $36,540.80 to SJL Construction for Davis & Wildwood
safe Route to Schools Project

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

On July 23, 2013 the City Council awarded a construction contract to SJL Construction in the
amount of $127,584 for the Wildwood Avenue and Davis Street Safe Route to Schools Project.
Work began on August 7, 2013 and the first payment was approved by the Council on October,
15, 2013.

As of this writing the project is complete, except for the activation of the lighted cross walk by
PG&E. There have been a number of issues with PGE that has caused the activation to be set
back to December 3, 2013.

This is the second payment to the contractor who has basically completed 100% of the contract.
There has been no change orders requested. With the application of the 5% retention, a payment
in the amount of $36,540.80 is in order.

The payment request has been reviewed and recommended by the City Engineer.

71



g
]

Memorandum

November 21, 2013

Jim Stretch, City Manager

To:

Cc:

From: Tel: 707-443-8326
Merritt Perry, Construction Manager 4///&

Subject: Davis and Wildwood SR2S Project Pay Request No. 2 Jobno.: 8410114

Construction of the Davis and Wildwood SR2S Project began August 7" and the project work was
completed in October 31st. On Davis Street new; sidewalk, driveways, curb extensions, signs, curb
ramps sidewalk, curb extension and pavement markings have been installed. The lighted Pedestrian
Warning System on Wildwood Avenue has been installed, and is scheduled to receive electrical service
from PG&E in the first week of December.

No change orders were issued for this project.

We have reviewed the attached Progress Payment Request No. 2 from SJL Construction, Inc. It is based
on the bid schedule unit cost dollar figures in the Contractor’s bid and the actual quantities of work
completed consistent with the bid schedule. We recommend payment to SJL Construction for Pay
Request No. 2 in the amount of $36,540.80 at this time. Payment to the contractors is due within 30 days
of the completed progress pay request. This amount takes into account 5% retention to be withheld until
the project is complete. The current invoice was first accepted on November 7th.

Also attached is the notice of completion for City approval and signature. This notice is to be recorded
when the project is complete and the contractor can be paid 35 days after it is recorded. Once signed,
please submit an original notice to the county recorder's office and provide us with a conformed copy
(bring second original with you). If you would llike us to take this to the recorder’s office for recording we
would be happy to do so.

Please don't hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding the project progress or this pay
request.

ATTACHMENTS:

City Engineers Calculation for Pay Request #2
SJL Construction Inc. Pay Request

Notice of Completion

GHD Inc.
718 Third Street Eureka CA 95501 USA 1
T 1707 443 8326 F 1 707 444 8330 E eureka@ghd.com W www ghd.com

72



aleq ._qukm_z uondNIISUOD ‘Aliad NIaW
e I\& \Nﬁ\% §J
\ :AQ papuawiwoday
log-orsogs AN .INNOWY |
0654768 sjuawiug snotaaag
SE9FS'yS (%$) areq 0], voyuaay ujo ],
D0ETCOELS e o], paussy uio],
O FIF'RES 00°65+'76$ 00°E€T6'0€1S - 00't8S'LTIS TVLOL XUOM VELXT ANV LOVHLNOD
0§ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ TV.LOLENS MYOM VH.LNA
010 0% 00 05 000§ 000 0008 00 0§ S 1 V/N VIN
an(] Juawiug s0§ aeq e o) Napdwe) junowy A yun nun Lyuend) uonduidsaq "ON W
Apuaian) junowy |paynaa)) Lsnoiaaag juncwy| o) yapdwo) A O jE1A g Pvue)
junotuy’
MYOM VHLX3
00 F9H'RES 00°65F 763 H'ET6'0€ls - 00'FBS'LTIS STV.LOL LOVAINOD —
00 0% 000051 00005'1% 00¢ 00 005$ 005$ v3 L epelH
ysiul o} Jolop ta1em Bunispg isnipy| ¥4
Y ODO'EES 00 000°ELS 00 000'99% 001 00 000998 000'99% S1 1 IsAS Buiem uBuisapad 0z
) 0§ 00 006$ 00 0063 00 € 00 009$ 00e$ v3 4 150d | ‘(s)ubig apispaoy jesey 6l
YOO 1§ 00 0098 00008°1S 00€ 00008'!$ 009% v3 € 1s0d-| ‘(s)ubts apispeoy 8L
00'+91 1S 00 08 00 b9F* (S 00 99¢ 00 ¥9b°13 ¥$ 4S 99¢ sBuppe uswased sfsejdoussay L Ll
00 0§ 00'000°CS 00'000°CS 0008 00'§TC’cs sz$ 48 68 aoEcn__
pajeounz]) asepng Buluepn ajqeloajeq o9l
00 0% 00 088 00 0885 00011 00 088$ 8$ 48 oLl (dwey qing) aiesouog Joun| Sl
) 00 vLT01S 00 vLT'01S 00 v£6 00 vLT'0!1S 1S ES] VEE (dilemapig) ejesouog Joul ¥l
00 096'€S 00 096'€S 00 0£€ 00'9SY'ES zis S 882 (AemanuQ) ajaiouog JOUIN [}
00 S8€°118 00 68E°118 00 LOT 00 ST9'65 Sc$ 41 | (JaNng pue qiny) alasuog Joulw [4}
00°01€'CS 00°01€°CS 00'99 0001€'CS GES 41 99 (qInD) 81210U0D JoU| 1
S 00 05£'SS 00'0S£°SS 00001 00 05€'SS 05'€5$ AD [ aseg ajeba1B6y |) sse|D| ot
00°00t'$ 00 0068 00'00T°18 00't 0000Z'18 00Z'1$ $1 ' SOUBLER
9 Buiding Jusweaed Bunsx3y saowoy 6
) 0% 00 000°9$ 00°000'9§ 00! 00°000°9$ 000'98 S 1 samped Bugsxg Jo uollippwag 8
Y 00 000°'vS 00°000'tS 00’1 00 000'p$ 000'v$ S i Buiggrug pue Buuee|) L
00 0083 00°008% 00'! 00 0083 008$ s 1 [041U02) uoUN|iod JAEM 9
00 08 00 00S°€S 00'005'€S 00'1 00 00S°€$ 005°€$ s1 L 104ju03
Ayenp g Bunsa) |eusie sioloeljuo) S
00 0% 00'000°13 00°000°(S 00! 00 000°(S 000'1$ s 1
Bupie)s uoyonsuo, v
00 008" 1§ 00 005'1$ 00 000°€$ 00 ( 00 000°€S 000'€S S 1 jonuog syery Aiejodisa ) £
00 0% 00°009°1§ 00 009°($ 008 00'009°1§ 0028 v3 8 sublg
ealy UoHionIjsuo) pajunoy AeuolelS [4
00 000° 1§ 00°000°1$ 00'000'CS 00'1 00000°C$ 000'2$ S 1 uoneziiqowag/uonezIigoN 3
ang| juawideg J0j) e e o], 3duo) Junowy g nun nun fHpuend) uopdesdsag ‘ON W]
Lpuaaan) Junowy |paynaa) Aisnoiaadyd junowy| of aajdwmor & 0O Peuo) jaBI3U0D)
junowmy
SIWALI LDVYLINOD

# 15anbay Aeg ssaaBosg Kisunurpag
‘0] ‘UoyINISUOY) ('S :10)IBAU0)
STUS POOMPIA\ put slABQ €107

2@ ond o 1>

eroz/st/1tr QHO9

73



SJL Construction, Inc. H
SJ L P.0. Box 716 Invoice

Ferndale, CA 95536 =
CONSTRUCTIONHNG. PH: (707)-682-6150 Fax: (707)682-6167 Date Invoice #
CencralEgoieeting 9 onlractor www.sjlconstruction.net
Fortuna, Ca. Lic. #935421 11/7/2013 1810
Bill To:
City of Rio Dell
Jim Stretch, City Manager
675 Wildwood Avenue
Rio Dell, CA 95562
Contract No. Terms
Project Name Davis & Wildwood SR2S SR2SL-5396(00...| Due on receipt
Date Description Qty. Rate Unit Amount

11/07/13 | Contract Billing--Request for Final Payment
Davis & Wildwood Safe Route to
School-SR2S--5396(008)

Item #1--Mobilization/Demobilization--Contract amount 0.5] 2,000.00{LS 1,000.00
$2000.00

ltem #3--Temporary Traffic Control--Contract amount 0.5 3,000.00|LS 1,500.00
$3,000.00

item #9--Remove Existing Pavement Striping & 0.25| 1,200.00|LS 300.00
Markings—Contract amount $1,200.00

ltem #17--Thermoplastic Pavement Markings 366 4.00|SF 1,464.00
Item #18--Roadside Signs 2 600.00 |EA 1,200.00
Item #20--Pedestrian Warning System--Contract amount 0.5] 66,000.00|LS 33,000.00
$66,000.00

Final Invoice Total: $38,464.00

Thank You, We Appreciate Your Business!
Please Remit to: PO Box 716 Ferndale, CA 95536 Total $38,464.00




CITY OF

_ . RIO
Rio Dell City hall
675 Wildwood Avenue D E LL

Rio Dell, CA 95562 —
(707) 764-3532 CALIORNA,
riodellcity.com

December 3, 2013

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

FROM: retch, City Manager

SUBJECT:  Proposition 84 Storm Water Grant Application

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL:

Receive and file this report

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

For several months City staff and the City Engineer, GHD, have been working on a grant
application to the State Water Quality Control Board for Proposition 84 grant funds to address
flooding and drainage issues in the area of Northwestern Avenue. The City Council authorized
funds to prepare the application, which was filed at the deadline on October 17, 2013.

Generally, the application identifies the flooding and drainage issues caused by stormwater and
sediment from the hills to the north of the Eel River Industrial Park. The sediment fills the
drainage ditches and culverts annually, causing stormwater to flood the industrial and residential
parcels. The storm water then sheets across property known by the EPA to be contaminated by
the historic mill site, entering culverts that cross under US Highway 101 and leading to the Eel
River.

The application proposes to restore 1,650 of stream channel running south along the bottom of
the hills, excavating a channel around existing buildings; installation of a new culvert under
Northwestern Avenue and the railroad right-of-way and channeling a new entry point for
stormwater into the Eel River upstream of the north bound lane US101 Bridge.

The proposed budget for the project is $1,300,029 and includes a 10% match from the City of
$130,003.

It is recommended that the Council receive and file this report.

75



Submission Contfirmation Page 1 of |

Welcome Jim Stretchof City of Rio Deli. If not your Account, please log out Help | Loaout

Submission Confirmation

Thank you for submitting an application for the RFP: Proposition 84 Storm Water Grant Program
(SWGP) - Round 2 Implementation

PLEASE PRINT A COPY OF THIS CONFIRMATION PAGE FOR YOUR RECORDS. Please note that your
proposal identification number (PIN) for this application is: 26053.
Please provide this PIN in the subject line on any correspondence or emails regarding your application.

If you have any questions, please contact Division of Financial Assistance staff at

faast admin@waterboards.ca.gov or 1-866-434-1083 M-F 8:00 am - 5:00 pm. Thank you.
[_Back to Main Menu ]

© 2013 State of California. Conditions of Use | Contact Us | Privacy Policy

https://faast.waterboards.ca.gov/Proposal Mgmt/ProposalAcknowledgement.aspx 10/17/2013 76



Application/survey Preview Page 1 of 6

Welcome Jim Stretchof City of Rio Dell. If not your Account please log out Help | Logout

Main Menu > Application/Survey Preview

Application/Survey Preview

This is a preview of your application/survey, Please review and confirm the information is accurate before submitting
the application/survey. FAAST will perform a check to verify whether required fields are completed and/or required
attachments are uploaded.

Once you have verified the information, please read the certification statement and enter your initials to submit the
application/survey to the State Water Board.

Note: To print the application, please use the “FILE -> PRINT” menu option on the browser.

PIN 26053 - North Rio Dell Stormwater Improvement Project - IN PROGRESS

Application/Survey Preview7
RFP/Survey Title: Proposition 84 Storm Water Grant Program (SWGP) - Round 2 Implementation

Submitting City of Rio Delt
Organization:
Submitting
Organization
Division:
Project Title: North Rio Dell Stormwater Improvement Project

Project The Project is a stream restoration and water quality improvement project. The purpose of the
Description: Project is to implement Low Impact Development practices to restore an existing unnamed
stream to as close as possible to pre-development conditions. The Project provides riparian
habitat along a restored creek channel, reduces sediment and nutrient loading to the Eel River
through reduction of peak flows, and increases shade resulting in decreased temperature
water discharged to the Lower Eel River,
APPLICANT DETAILS
Applicant City of Rio Dell
Organization:
Applicant
Organization
Division:
Applicant 675 Wildwood Ave , Rio Dell, CA - 95562
Address:
PROJECT LOCATION

Latitude : 40.514908 Longitude: -124.126539
Watershed: Eel River
County: Humboldt

Responsible 1 North Coast Regional Water Board
Regional Water
Board:

PROJECT BUDGET
Funds Requested($): 1,170,026.00

Local Cost Match($): 130,003.00
Total Budget($): 1,300,029.00

Funding Program Applied

https://faast.waterboards.ca.gov/Proposal Mgmt/ProposalPreviewSubmit.aspx 10/17/2013

77



Application/Survey Preview

Proposition 84 Storm Water Grant Program (SWGP) - Round 2 Yes

Implementation

Fi

Project Management Role st
Name

Project Director: Authorized Jim

Representative

Project Manager: Day to day contact Ji

m

| Applicant Information—l

Name: City of Rio Dell
Division:
Address: 675 Wildwood AveRio Dell, CA , 95562
Federal 941603860 DUNS Number:
Tax ID: 626731866
Legislative Information Primary
Senate District 02
Assembly District 02
US Congressional District 02
Contacts Name
City of Rio Dell Jim Stretch
Cooperating Entities Role
GHD Inc City Engineer

Pre Submission Attachment Title

Attachment 1

Attachment 2
Attachment 3

| Download all Pre Submission Attachments | @)

Questionnaire - Phase1

Page 2 of 6

Amount Recommended by State
Water Board

$0.00
Il:l::e Phone Fax Email
Stretch 222-2764_ 2%6764- cm@riodellcity.com
Stretch ;2;-2764- ;3;6764- cm@riodellcity.com

Ijel'son Submitting Information |

Submitter Jim Stretch
Name:
Submitter 707-764-3532
Phone:
Submitter
Fax:
Submitter cm@riodellcity.com
Email:
Additional District(s)
Phone Email
707-764-3532  cm@riodellcity.com
Name Phone Emait
Merritt Perry s merritt. perry@ghd.com
8326
Phase uPmission @ & Time
Period
PRE 10/17/2013 1.08:41
PHASE! SUBMISSION PM
PRE 10/17/12013 1:09:38
FHASE] SUBMISSION PM
PHASE1 PRE 10/17/2013 1:09:13

SUBMISSION PM

Background Information

1 Select the applicant's organization type from the drop-down menu. In order to be considered eligible,
the applicant must meet the definition of local public agency and be a city, county, city and county, or
district. A joint powers authority comprised entirely of local public agencies is an eligible applicant.

https://faast.waterboards.ca.gov/Proposal Mgmt/ProposalPreviewSubmit.aspx

10/17/2013

78



Application/durvey Preview Page 3 of 6

Answer: | City

2 Select whether the applicant is a DAC, whether the project directly benefits a DAC, or Not Applicabie.
Answer: | DAC

3 Is the applicant an Urban Water Supplier (i.e., a supplier, either publicly or privately owned, that
provides water for municipal purposes either directly or indirectly to more than 3,000 customers or
supplies more than 3,000 acre-feet of water annually)? Is the project a water management project, as
defined in Appendix D? If yes, has the applicant prepared, adopted, and submitted to DWR an urban
water management plan and has the applicant submitted documentation to DWR requesting
compliance verification with Assembly Bill (AB) 1420 (Statutes 2007, Chapter 628)?

Answer: The City of Rio Dell is not an Urban Water Supplier. The City provides less than 3,000 acre-feet
of water to less than 3,000 connections.

4 Has the applicant or any cooperating entities entered into a contract or grant agreement: (1) that was
terminated; (2) in which funds were withheld by the State Water Board; (3) in which the grantee was
notified of a Breach of Agreement; or (4) that has been the subject of an audit in which there were
findings regarding management of the project or funds by the applicant or cooperating entity? If so,
explain the actions taken to address the problems.

Answer: No.

5 Is the applicant or was the applicant a party to a current or pending legal challenge to any State Water
Board or Regional Water Board regulation or order, which either requires performance of the project,
or though not required, whose terms or conditions would be satisfied in whole or in part by
performance of the project? If so, explain (include the name and case number in your explanation).

Answer: No.

Concept Proposal Questions

WORKPLAN

6 Prepare a concept-level workplan (Attachment 1, 2 pages maximum) that describes the project and
how it meets the eligible project types outlined in Part E - Eligible Project Types of the SWGP
Guidelines. The concept-level workplan must address: a) Goals and Objectives: how the proposed
project meets the goals, objectives, and requirements of a municipal stormwater permit; b) Project
Components: the BMPs, their locations and anticipated capture or treatment volumes c) Work Tasks:
a brief summary of the tasks required to implement the project; d) Sustainability: how the project
supports sustained, long-term water quality improvement, anticipated project outcomes; e)
Deliverables: the anticipated deliverables associated with the completion of the tasks listed; f)
Regional and Project Maps: a discussion on the project location including the current site conditions,
land use, and maps depicting the project location and stormwater capture area (note: maps do not
count against the two-page concept workplan maximum length); g) impaired Waters: a description of
the impaired waters, their beneficial uses, and the water quality problems that interfere with the
beneficial uses of those waters; and h) Project Timing and Phasing: a discussion of whether this is a
phased project or part of a larger project effort.

Answer: |

https://faast.waterboards.ca.gov/Proposal Mgmt/ProposalPreviewSubmit.aspx 10/17/2013



Application/Survey Preview Page 4 of 6

ldentify the water quality problems the project is proposing to address. What are possible or known
sources of stormwater contamination applicable to this project? What is the approximate quantity and
origin of the stormwater flow to be treated or captured?

Answer:

Because the Lower Eel River TMDL is focused on sediment and temperature, the Project will
focus on reducing the sediment loading and temperature of stormwater being discharged from
the site by providing a Low Impact Development (LID) practice to restore an existing unnamed
stream to as close as possible to pre-development conditions. The Lower Eel River Total
Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs) for sediment and temperature have been established, under
Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act. In 1992, EPA added the Lower Eel River to California's
303(d) impaired waters list due to elevated sedimentation/ siltation and temperature, as part of
listing the entire Eel River basin. The Regional Board has continued to identify the Lower Eel
River as impaired in subsequent listing cycles, the latest in 2010. The quantity of stormwater
produced from the watershed that would need to be rerouted through the proposed stream
restoration area is approximately 71 cubic feet per second (cfs) for the 25-year/24-hour storm
event. In addition, the Lower Eel River is listed on the 303(d) List for nutrient impairment and
future development of a nutrient TMDL. This project will also reduce nutrient loadings to the
Lower Eel River contributing to attainment of water quality goals.

8 What is the technical basis for the selected approach? Have the proposed LID BMPs been proven to
be effective at addressing the problem discussed in Question 7? How does the project help solve the
identified water quality problems identified in Question 7?

Answer:

By providing a Low Impact Development (LID) practice to restore an existing unnamed stream
to as close as possible to pre-development conditions, riparian habitat is created, which limits
sediment loading and increases shade resulting in decreased water temperatures discharging
to the Lower Eel River. The proposed Project will provide immediate relief and benefit to the
restoration of the adopted Regional Water Quality Control Board Basin Plan (Basin Plan)
objectives and beneficial uses for the listed impairments of the Low Eel River. The natural
stream restoration design uses bioengineering methods such as re-sloping of vertical banks,
planting of native vegetation and trees, and installation of instream structures such as rock
vanes and rootwads. These techniques help bring the existing stream back to its original pre-
development condition.

9 Describe any studies or data collection efforts that have been done to support the implementation of
LID projects to address the known water quality issue . Additional information may be submitted as
part of Attachment 4.

Answer:

LID practices such as stream restoration can be used as a mechanism for pollutant removal,
which is performed through physical and biological treatment processes occurring in the plant
and soil complex. These processes include filtration, decomposition, ion exchange, adsorption
and volatilization (Dept. of Env. Resources, 1993). Pollutant loadings are concentrated in the
“first flush" of runoff from impervious surfaces and contain grease and oil, nutrients (nitrogen
and phosphorous), sediments and heavy metals. Pollutant loadings and water quality impacts
from development have been well documented in numerous studies. This technical approach
has been successful in other California cities and is noted as a BMP for TMDL compliance.

BUDGET

10 Provide a summary budget table (Attachment 2) that describes the budget for the completion of all
known work tasks. Include a written narrative (one page maximum) that describes each line item task
in the summary budget to explain how the cost estimates were determined. Describe the status and
source of ail other funding that will be used to complete the project. Describe the anticipated sources
and amount of proposed funding match for the project. Discuss whether the applicant will be
requesting a match reduction as part of the Full Proposal application. If a request for a match
reduction is expected, provide the amount of match reduction and the basis for the request (Eligibility
Requirements; Part E).

https://faast.waterboards.ca.gov/Proposal Mgmt/ProposalPreviewSubmit.aspx 10/17/2013

80



Application/Survey Preview Page 5 of 6

Answer: | Submitted

SCHEDULE

11 Provide a schedule table (Attachment 3) that documents the steps needed to accomplish the goals
and deliverables described in the concept workplan, and include a narrative description (one page
maximum) describing the pacing and scheduling of the project. The schedule should include: a) The
start and end dates of the overall project; b) Estimated completion dates for major milestones
associated with the project (for example, planning, construction commencement and completion
dates, etc.); ¢) Current status of environmental documentation and California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA)/National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) compliance, and estimated status of the
proposed start date of the project; d) The project design and bid solicitation process, acquisition of
rights-of-way, and identification and acquisition of all necessary permits; e) Implementation of any
environmental mitigation or enhancement efforts; and f) Project administration, including preparation
of invoicing, reporting, and deliverables

Answer: | Submitted

MONITORING, ASSESSMENT, AND PERFORMANCE MEASURES

12 How will you measure or evaluate the effectiveness of your project, and whether the project is
meeting the proposed goals and targets? Can the benefits of the proposed project be measured in
terms of specific numeric targets (for example, acre-feet per year), or will the benefits be measured
relative to existing conditions (for example, a percentage reduction in sediment load)? Can the
effectiveness of the project be monitored within the lifetime of the grant?

Answer: The Project will involve one post-construction monitoring event conducted by the City to confirm
the water quality improvements. The reduction in the volume of sediment deposition
downstream of the site will be the most direct benefit from restoring the stream to a pre-
development condition and the easiest to quantify. In addition re-directed flows that do not cross
the industrial site or reach the agricultural fields will be another measure of project
effectiveness. The following assessment methods will be used to track improvement trends for
pollutant concentrations and load reduction over existing documented baseline water quality: 1)
Pre- Project Wet Weather flow and water quality sampling at the exisiting discharge locations 2)
Wet weather flow and water quality sampling of the stream post-project.

MULTIPLE BENEFITS

13 Does the project provide any of the following multiple benefits: address an existing TMDL, is part of
an urban greening or smart growth plan, reduce cardon dioxide emissions or address climate change,
reduce trans portation impacts, capture stormwater for reuse or augmentation of local water supplies,
reduce runoff, reduce flood risks, reduce sanitary sewer overflows, restore or enchance stream
habitat? If so please identify and describe the benefit and impacted water body.

Answer:  The North Rio Dell Stormwater Improvement Project addresses the existing TMDL for Sediment
and Temperature in the Lower Eel River by reducing sediment loads and improving creek
shading which reduces water temperatures. As the project site is next to an industrial site, it will
also provide urban greening benefits incorporating more of the natural environment into the site.
The project also includes restoration of a historic creek channel and habitat enhancements
along the channel.

14 Is the project consistent with or included in any applicable Integrated Regional Water Management
(IRWM) Plan? If yes, identify the Plan and describe how the project is consistent with, or included in
the Plan.

Answer. |Yes

Answer:

https://faast.waterboards.ca.gov/Proposal Mgmt/ProposalPreviewSubmit.aspx 10/17/2013



Application/Survey Preview Page 6 of 6

The proposed project is consistent with the North Coast Integrated Regional Water
Management Plan (NCIRWMP), and is included in the Plan. The project specifically addresses
the plan's objective to support implementation of statewide initiatives though the project's
implementation of measures to support the TMDL on the Lower Eel River. The project also
meets the objective to address environmental justice by providing environmental benefits to a
disadvantaged community.

DISCLAIMER

15 The Project Director has read and understands the General Terms and Conditions of the Grant
Agreement. If the Project Director does not agree with the terms and conditions, a grant award may be
denied. (All applicants are required to check the box next to the statement.)

Answer. |Yes

[Certification And Submission Statement
The proposal appears complete. Please enter initials to certify accuracy of the application/survey and
then click on the 'Submit Application/Survey' button to submit the application/survey.
Please read the following certification and submission statement before submitting the
application/survey.

I, certify under penalty of perjury the following:

* The information entered on behalf of the Applicant Organization is true and complete to the best of my
knowledge;

* | am an employee of or a consultant for the Applicant Organization and | am authorized to submit the
application/survey on behalf of the Applicant Organization; and

* | understand that any false, incomplete, or incorrect statements made may result in the disqualification of
this application/survey.

By signing this application/survey, | waive any and all rights to privacy and confidentiality of the proposal on behalf
of the Applicant to the extent provided by law.

To submit this application/survey, please enter your initials certifying the accuracy of the application/survey and
click the “Submit Application/Survey” button. If you are not ready to submit your application/survey, please click
on the “Back to Application/Survey” button.

[ Back to Application/Survey |

Submission Date: 10/17/2013 1:45:17 PM Enter Your Initials: js
[_ Submit Application/Survey |

© 2013 State of Califomia. Conditions of Use | Contact Us | Privacy Policy

https://faast.waterboards.ca.gov/Proposal Mgmt/ProposalPreviewSubmit.aspx 10/17/2013



North Rio Dell Stormwater Improvement Project Work Plan (FAAST PIN: 26053)

Project Description: The North Rio Dell Stormwater Improvement Project is a stream restoration and water
quality improvement project. The purpose of the Project is to implement Low Impact Development (LID)
practices to restore an existing unnamed stream to as close as possible to pre-development conditions. The
Project provides riparian habitat, reduces sediment and nutrient loading to the Eel River, and increases shade
resulting in decreased temperature water discharged to the Lower Eel River.

Currently, the unnamed creek drains onto the former location of the Eel River Sawmill (ERSM), which is a sixty-
acre site located on the north side of U.S. Highway 101, north of Rio Dell and south of Fortuna, California (Figure
1). The unnamed creek has a drainage area of approximately 235 acres, which includes the former saw mill, and
drains predominately south through a heavily wooded watershed and then drains onto the former saw mill site
where a berm controls conveyance in a easterly direction. The drainage is then conveyed under US Highway 101
to a drainage ditch that discharges to the Eel River. The stormwater from the unnamed creek picks up potential
contaminants as it traverses the ERSW site. Once across the highway it picks up high nutrient loads as it crosses
agricultural fields. This project will reduce flows and loading leaving the agricultural fields discharging to the Eel
River, but diverting flows back to the pre-development channel.

Goals and Objectives: The goals of the project are to improve water quality in the Eel River and enhance riparian
habitat. The objectives of this project are to reduce nutrient and sediment loading to the Eel River, decrease
potentially contaminated runoff from the ERSM, reduce the temperature of inputs to the Eel River, and increase
riparian habitat near the ERSM. The project meets the goals, objectives, and requirements of a municipal
stormwater permit by reducing the discharge of pollutants through the implementation of best management
practices which will result in control of 303(d) listed pollutant entering the Lower Eel River.

Project Components

The project includes restoration of 1,650 feet of channel and re-alignment back to its pre-development location
while mimicking the original natural hydrology to the greatest extent possible for a 235 acre watershed. The
quantity of stormwater produced from the watershed and would need to be rerouted through the proposed
stream restoration area is approximate 71 cubic feet per second (cfs) for the 25-year/24-hour storm event.
Attached Figure 3 shows the location of the project components. Figure 4 shows the location of the original
creek in 1942 prior to development of the Saw Mill. The proposed project design uses bioengineering methods
such as re-sloping of vertical banks, planting of native vegetation and trees, and installation of instream
structures such as rock vanes and rootwads. These techniques help bring the existing stream back to its original
pre-development condition.

Work Tasks & Deliverables: This section presents a description of the tasks necessary to complete the proposed
stormwater improvement project.

Task 1- Project Administration and Reporting: This task includes monitoring the project budgets and schedule,
conducting project team meetings, implementing the quality assurance/quality control programs (QA-QC),
communicating with the project funders, regulatory agencies, landowners, and other stakeholders, and
preparation of reimbursement requests, regular grant reporting, and preparation of a final report. Lastly, this
task includes development of the Project Assessment & Evaluation Work Plan (PAEP) and Monitoring Plan (MP)
and tracking of the project progress for measurable performance measures, reported in the final report.
DELIVERABLES: Final PAEP & MP, Monthly Grant Reports and Reimbursement Requests, and Final Report.

Task 2 -Preliminary Design and Special Studies: This task includes surveying, Special Studies (geotechnical report,
hydrologic/hydraulic evaluation, geomorphic analysis, biological survey, cultural resources survey, and wetland
delineation), and basis of design report. A survey and right of way analysis of the existing drainage area will be
conducted to update topographic data necessary for design. A hydrologic evaluation will be completed to
finalize creek flows, and develop improvement design criteria. A basis of design report will be completed to
finalize the overall project concept that will be the basis for the final design, plans, and specifications. The
preparation of this report will include coordination with the City Public Works Staff and state and federal
regulators to assure the project design concept conforms to regulator needs. The basis of design report will also
be supported by special studies including geotechnical studies, biological surveys and a wetland delineation to

83



identify potential environmental impacts that may need to be mitigated. DELIVERABLES: Site Survey, ROW
Analysis, Special Studies, and the Basis of Design Report.

Task 3 - CEQA/ Environmental Permitting: Under this task, the appropriate CEQA document will be prepared and
the appropriate permitting agencies will be contacted to determine the permit requirements for the stormwater
improvement measures. The City of Rio Dell will be the lead agency for the preparation of the CEQA document.
It is anticipated that a Mitigated Negative Declaration will be the appropriate document. The appropriate
permitting agencies will be contacted to determine the permit requirements for the stormwater improvement
measures. Possible permitting requirements from the following are assumed: Department of Fish and Game
(section 1600 permits), the North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (401 Water Quality Certification
and a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan), the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Section 404 Permit), and State
lands Commission. In addition, encroachment permits from the County of Humboldt and the North Coast
Railroad authority will be needed. The City will obtain a grading permit in according with the City Building
Department regulations and a SWPPP will be developed. Application packages agency will be developed and
submitted plus follow up phone calls and field evaluations with agency representatives will be conducted

Task 4 - Design: Plans and specifications will be developed for the 50% design submittal, 90% design submittal,
and final plans and specifications. Based on the data collected in the above tasks, a predesign concept at the 30
percent level of completion will be developed. This submittal will include preliminary earthwork calculations and
preliminary design details for stream restoration. The 90 percent submittal is nearly a complete bid package and
opinion of costs, and generally only lacks finalization of some of the design details and finalizing the
specifications. The City as well as the designer’s in-house quality control will review the 90 percent plans and
specifications. Taking input from the project reviews and quality control review, the 100% plans and
specifications and contract documents will be finalized for bidding. DELIVERABLES: Final permits, Adopted CEQA
Document, Easements.

Task 5 - Bid Period Services: This task includes advertising the project, a pre-bid walk through, response to
contactor questions, and bid opening. Documentation of the low bidder will be reviewed prior award and
issuance of the notice to proceed (NTP) for the project. DELIVERABLES: Signed Construction Contract and NTP.
Task 6 - Construction: This task encompasses the actual construction of the project including stream
realignment, riparian planting, and site stabilization. The contractor will be responsible for ordering all
equipment per the project specifications. Construction materials and methods will be included in the final plans
and specifications. This task also includes coordination of a Labor compliance program to be in place when the
construction contract is awarded, environmental monitoring and SWPPP implementation. DELIVERABLE: Labor
Compliance Plan, Stamped Notice of Completion.

Task 7 - Construction Observation: Construction observation includes construction engineering, observation, and
management consisting of documenting of construction activities, addressing contractor questions raised during
construction, conducting periodic site inspections, maintaining a construction diary, reviewing progress pay
requests, preparing change orders, and other services as needed during construction. DELIVERABLE: Daily Logs.
Task 8 - Public Outreach: This task includes outreach to land owners near the project site to help them
understand the connection between the site and the Eel River. This task also include two public meetings to
present the opportunities residents in Rio Dell have to address stormwater runoff near their homes and to
better understand the project improvement project the City is implementing.

Sustainability: This project will support sustained long-term water quality improvements through restoration of
the area’s pre-development hydrology. Use of natural features to retain sediment, provide stream shading and
increase riparian habitat will reduce long-term O&M at the site.

Regional and Project Maps: See Attached Figures 1, 2, 3, and 4.

Impaired Waters: The Lower Eel River in the vicinity of the Project site is part of the Ferndale Hydrologic Unit. By
reducing sediment, nutrients, and higher temperature water inputs, the project will support the beneficial uses
of the stream including commercial and sport fishing, cold water habitat, wildlife habitat, and migration and
spawning.

Project Timing and Phasing: This project is not part of a phase project or part of a larger project.

84



(359 Qregon ]
| i -
- |
. =
N HLTbola (o]
; ; |
| o i
W a |
v | ]
=
5
5 Ferndale
i sl
S I8
o
~ f ey
3 7.2 Rio Dell
. i 01
Sour FSRLIA\NA. Y Sources: USGS, ESRI, T§NA,
AND '“3-'2 e [N AND

¢’3 City of Rio Dell Freeway
Highway
Project Vicini "
E 1 ty = Major Road
ﬂj] Counties Humboldt County
Paper Size ANSIA City of Rio Deil Job Number | 8410747 55
N Ao i i Revision | 1
05001000 2000 3000 4000 S5m0 H North Rio Dell Stormwater Improvement Project
? G Date | 17 Oct 2013
an Projection Lambert Conformal Canic ELL \/iclnlty and
Datum North 1883 - . ) .
Grd NAD 1883 StataPtane Calfomia | FIPS 0401 Fest Clty Overview Flg ure 1
718 Third Straet Eureka, CA 95501 T 707 443 8328 F 707 444 8330 E eureka@ghd com W www ghd com
6 \01081 Crty of RioDelN8410747 RicDel City £ d igures\F t_Vicinity mxd
2012 While every care has been taken to prepare this map. GHD (and DATA CUSTODIAN| make no or ies about s or for any purpose and cannot accept liabiity
and responsibilty of any kind (whether in contract, tort or ) for any . losses and/for costs. s indirect or damage) wmch are or may be incurred by any party as a resuht of the map being inaccurate

incomplete or unsuitable in any way and for any reason
Data source Bing Maps, Aenal image 2012 County of Humbaldt Rio Dell ety Limits, 2011 Street Map USA, Highways 2010 GHD concept designs 2012 Created by amshows 8 5






